

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and ANNA ATTEBURY ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINE AND 85/100 Dollars (\$41709.85), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Signature]
TEACHER

[Signature]
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

Attest: [Signature]
ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and GAYLE BLACK ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR AND 91/100 Dollars (\$42784.91), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Signature] TEACHER

[Signature] BOARD OF DIRECTORS, CHAIRMAN

Attest: [Signature] ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT


THIS CONTRACT, made this 17th day of AUGUST year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and AMBER BIGLER ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINE 85/100 Dollars (\$45,509.85), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): MIDDLE SCHOOL TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

 _____, CHAIRMAN

TEACHER

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest:  _____

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 17th day of AUGUST year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and ELENA BROWER ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of EIGHTEEN THOUSAND Dollars (\$18,000), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): MEDIA SPECIALIST, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____, CHAIRMAN

TEACHER

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: _____

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and AMBERLY CHRISTENSEN ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of TWENTY THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR AND 93/100 Dollars (\$20854.93), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): KINDERGARTEN TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
 _____, CHAIRMAN
 _____, TEACHER
 _____, BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Attest: _____
 _____, ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO STANDARD CHARTER ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of June year of 2018, by and between White Pine Charter School, Ammon, Idaho ("the School"), and Jeremy Clarke ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the School hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of CEO/Superintendent so designated by the School and to perform such other duties as specified by the School at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 1 years (12 months or days per year), beginning in the month and day of 1st day of July year of 2018, through the month and day of 30 of June, year of 2018, at a base salary of Ninety six thousand one hundred sixty dollar and 80 cents (\$96,160.80) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the School to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$8013.40 on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2018, to June, year of 2019, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the School herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Ammon, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2018, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the School and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho and duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Directors may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The School shall review this Contract during the 2018/2019 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the School elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

White Pine CHARTER SCHOOL _____ COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____, CHAIRMAN
ADMINISTRATOR BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: _____
CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and SARAH COOK ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHT AND 03/100 Dollars (\$40408.03), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
 _____, CHAIRMAN
 _____, TEACHER
 _____, BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Attest: _____
 _____, ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and JEN CROFT ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR AND 91/100 Dollars (\$42784.91), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months AUGUST, year of 2018, to JULY, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): MIDDLE SCHOOL TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO
[Redacted Signature], CHAIRMAN
[Redacted Signature] TEACHER
 Attest: [Redacted Signature] BOARD OF DIRECTORS
[Redacted Signature] ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and CARRIE FORD ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FIFTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX AND 33/100 Dollars (\$53886.33), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
 _____, CHAIRMAN
 _____, TEACHER
 _____, BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Attest: _____
 _____, ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and ASHLEY GOODRICH ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of NINETEEN THOUSAND EVEN Dollars (\$19000.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): KINDERGARTEN TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Redacted], CHAIRMAN

TEACHER

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: [Redacted]
ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and DEANA GRAHAM ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY NINE AND 78/100 Dollars (\$48369.78), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months AUGUST, year of 2018, to JULY, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): SPECIAL EDUCATION, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____, CHAIRMAN

_____, TEACHER

_____, BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: _____

_____, ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CHARTER ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5TH day of May year of 2018, by and between White Pine Charter School, Ammon, Idaho ("the School"), and KEN GRAHAM ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the School hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL so designated by the School and to perform such other duties as specified by the School at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 1 years (205 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2018, through the month and day of June 30 year of 2019, at a base salary of FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EVEN (\$58800.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the School to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$4900.00 on the 20 day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2018, to June, year of 2019, inclusive.

2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the School herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at White Pine Charter School, Ammon, Idaho on or around August 15, in the year 2018, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the School and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho and rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Directors may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.

3. The School shall review this Contract during the 2018-2019 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the School elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.

4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

_____ CHARTER SCHOOL _____ COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

TEACHER

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

Attest: _____
CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and DIANA HAWES ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINE AND 85/100 Dollars (\$41709.85), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Redacted Signature]

TEACHER

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

, CHAIRMAN

Attest:

[Redacted Signature] ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30TH day of April year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and Robert Hoobler ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 179 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty thousand four hundred eight and 03/100 Dollars (\$40,408.03), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Redacted] TEACHER

[Redacted] BOARD OF DIRECTORS, CHAIRMAN

Attest: [Redacted] ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and JANA JOHNSTON ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR AND 35/100 Dollars (\$48884.35), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Redacted Signature]

TEACHER

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIRMAN

Attest:

[Redacted Signature]
ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and TINA MARTINDALE ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR AND 91/100 Dollars (\$42784.91), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): MIDDLE SCHOOL TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
 _____, CHAIRMAN
 _____, TEACHER
 _____, BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Attest: _____
 _____, ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and TODD OLSEN ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of THIRTY EIGHT THOUSAND EVEN Dollars (\$38000.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Redacted], CHAIRMAN

TEACHER [Redacted] BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: [Redacted] ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and ALYSA PACK ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINE AND 85/100 Dollars (\$41709.85), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO
 _____, CHAIRMAN
 _____, TEACHER
 _____, BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Attest: _____
 _____, ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and KARI PETERSON ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 205 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHT AND 93/100 (\$40408.93), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months JULY, year of 2018, to JUNE, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Redacted], CHAIRMAN

TEACHER [Redacted] BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: [Redacted] ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and CATHY PLUMMER ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY THREE AND 87/100 Dollars (\$57723.87), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Redacted], CHAIRMAN

TEACHER [Redacted] BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: [Redacted] ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and AMANDA TORGERSON ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY NINE AND 78/100 Dollars (\$47169.78), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months AUGUST, year of 2018, to JULY, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Redacted], CHAIRMAN
[Redacted] TEACHER

Attest: [Redacted]
ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and LAURA TRACY ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FIFTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY THREE AND 87/100 Dollars (\$56523.87), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO
 _____, CHAIRMAN
 _____, TEACHER
 _____, BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Attest: _____
 _____, ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CHARTER ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5TH day of May year of 2018, by and between White Pine Charter School, Ammon, Idaho ("the School"), and DEVAN TYLER ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the School hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of FEDERAL PROGRAMS DIRECTOR so designated by the School and to perform such other duties as specified by the School at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 1 years (205 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2018, through the month and day of June 30 year of 2019, at a base salary of FIFTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EVEN (\$52500.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the School to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$4375.00 on the 20 day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2018, to June, year of 2019, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the School hereinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at White Pine Charter School, Ammon, Idaho on or around August 15, in the year 2018, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the School and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho and rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Directors may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The School shall review this Contract during the 2018-2019 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the School elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

 CHARTER SCHOOL _____ COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

 TEACHER _____, CHAIRMAN
 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Attest: _____
 CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and JOEL WALTON ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY NINE AND 78/100 Dollars (\$45569.78), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

[Redacted Signature]

TEACHER

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

, CHAIRMAN

Attest:

[Redacted Signature]
ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and ALAYSHA WHITWORTH ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHT AND 03/100 Dollars (\$40408.03), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): MIDDLE SCHOOL TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
 _____, CHAIRMAN
 _____, TEACHER
 _____, BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Attest: _____
 _____, ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 1 TEACHER CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of May year of 2018, by and between WHITE PINE Charter School in AMMON, Idaho ("the School"), and MELONY WILSON ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The School hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, ending on or about MAY 30, 2019, consisting of a period of 178 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR AND 91/100 Dollars (\$42784.91), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day(s) of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2018, to AUGUST, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
2. Teaching assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER, and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WHITE PINE CHARTER SCHOOL BONNEVILLE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
 _____, CHAIRMAN
 _____, TEACHER
 _____, BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Attest: _____
 _____, ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK